

No. 20-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Gerald Scott,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Matthew B. Larsen
Counsel of Record
Federal Defenders of New York
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-8725
Matthew_Larsen@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. Eleven Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Physical Inaction is a “Use of Physical Force Against the Person of Another”	10
II. The Text at Issue Here Arises Daily in the Federal Courts.....	14
III. The Second Circuit Majority Opinion is Wrong.....	16
A. The Majority Ignored the Ordinary Meaning of the Words Here	17
B. The Majority Used New York Law to Interpret ACCA	23
C. The Common Law Plays No Role in this Case.....	24
D. <i>Castleman</i> Does Not Address this Question	28
E. <i>Chambers, Leocal, Voisine, Bailey, 2010 Johnson and Stokeling</i> Unambiguously Support Scott.....	30
F. If Doubt Exists, The Rule of Lenity Dispels it in Scott’s Favor	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	17, 22, 32, 33-34
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001).....	15
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. United States</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2021 WL 118849 (11th Cir. Jan. 13, 2021).....	20
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	4
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	20
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	3-4, 20
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	21-22
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lofton v. United States</i> , 920 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2019)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	15
<i>Lowe v. United States</i> , 920 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	26
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	17
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	33
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	24
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	20, 34
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	19, 29
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	17, 19, 27, 28, 35
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	27, 36
<i>United States v. Al-Muwwakkil</i> , 983 F.3d 748 (4th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Baez-Martinez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020)	2, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Baldon</i> , 956 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019)	2, 12, 21
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cordero</i> , 973 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	20, 36
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 875 F.3d 592 (11th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 690 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 911 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 914 F.3d 893 (4th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	36
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 805 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 728 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Ontiveros</i> , 875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017)	2, 13-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Peeples</i> , 879 F.3d 282 (8th Cir. 2018)	2, 13
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Moreno</i> , 705 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2013)	1-2, 11-12
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018)	2, 12, 28
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 869 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Rosales-Orozco</i> , 794 F. App'x 369 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020)	2, 13
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 940 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2019)	2, 14
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 954 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020)	5-6
<i>United States v. Trevino-Trevino</i> , 178 F. App'x 701 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Vederoff</i> , 914 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 823 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 2016)	2, 13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 949 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page(s)

United States v. Young,
809 F. App'x 203 (5th Cir. 2020) 20

Voisine v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)..... 17, 19, 32

Weeks v. United States,
930 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2019) 21

State Cases

People v. Pierson,
176 N.Y. 201 (1903) 26

People v. Steinberg,
79 N.Y.2d 673 (1992) 4, 5, 18, 26

People v. Wong,
81 N.Y.2d 600 (1993) 5, 18

State v. Sudberry,
2012 WL 5544611 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2012) 29

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 228(a)(1) 22

18 U.S.C. § 755..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 842(k) 22

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2191..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) 22

26 U.S.C. § 7203..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page(s)

State Statutes

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1012(f)(i)(A)..... 26

N.Y. Penal Law § 15.00*passim*

N.Y. Penal Law § 125.20(1) 4, 18

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 15

Other Authorities

Edward Coke,
The Third Institute of the Laws of England (1817)..... 25

Samuel Freeman,
Criminal Liability and the Duty to Aid the Distressed,
142 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1455 (1994)..... 24

William Hawkins,
Pleas of the Crown (Curwood ed. 1824) 25

Graham Hughes,
Criminal Omissions, 67 Yale L.J. 590 (1958)..... 25

Otto Kirchheimer,
Criminal Omissions, 55 Harv. L. Rev. 615 (1942) 25-26

Wayne LaFave,
1 *Substantive Criminal Law* § 6.2 (3d ed.) 26-27
